7/11/19
Item No.: 6.3 (1)
MCR/msr

BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF OAKLAND

RESOLUTION APPROVING PROJECT BUDGET OF $2,300,000;
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
TO  APPROVE THE PROJECT MANUAL AND PLANS ;
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH A. TEICHERT & SON DBA TEICHERT
CONSTRUCTION IN THE AMOUNT OF $14264,385 AND
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
5253,000 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SOUTHEIELD
PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 AT OAKLAND
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners, (“Board”) has reviewed
and evaluated the Agenda Report ‘Item 6.3nmdated July 11, 2019 (“Agenda
Report”) and related agenda materials, /has recéived the expert testimony
of Port of Oakland (“Por&m.staff, ‘@nd has provided opportunities for
and taken public comment; and

WHEREAS, thatd{in actin@ upon this matter, the Board has exercised
its independent judgment béased on substantial evidence in the record and
adopts and relies upon the facts, data, analysis, and findings set forth
in the Agenda<Report, and din related agenda materials and in testimony
received:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Baged upon the information contained in the Agenda
Report, and testimeny received, the Board finds that:

A. It is in the best interest of the Port to authorize and
approve construction project budget in the amount of $2,300,000 for the
Construction of Southfield Pavement Improvements Phase 2 at Oakland
International Airport (“Southfield Pavement Project”).

B. It is in the best interest of the Port to authorize the
Southfield Pavement Project.

. The development and use provided for in the project
manual and the subsequent use of the development approved by this
resolution are in conformity with the General Plan of the City of
Oakland.

Page 1 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-13929



D. Pursuant to the Port Purchasing Ordinance, it is in the
best interest of the Port to delegate to the Executive Director the
authority to finally resolve all bid protests in connection with this
project.

SECTION 2. The Board hereby approves the following:

A. Authorize project budget of $2,300,000 for the
Southfield Pavement Project.

B. Delegation of authority to the Diregtor of Engineering
to approve the Plans and Project Manual for thedSouthfield Pavement
Project.

C. Award of a contract for construction ©f the Southfield
Pavement Project to A. Teichert & Son dpa Tei€hert Construction the lowest
responsible responsive bidder, in a total @éamount of $1,264,385.

D. Rejection of all other bids rgteived for the Southfield
Pavement Project and direction that securitiies accompanying said bids
shall be returned to the respective bidders.

SECTION 3. The Board hereby autherizes the Executive Director to:

A. Finally resolve bid fHrotests in connection with this
project pursuant to the PorthPurchasing Ordinance.

B. Award of a c¢ontract| for construction of the Southfield
Pavement Project to‘A. Teichértm&Son dba Teichert Construction the lowest
responsible responsive bhid@er, 1in a Lotal amount of $1,264,385.

C. Issue conbract change orders to the extent necessary
for the Southfield Pavement Broject in an amount not to exceed $253,000.

SECTION»4. The Board further finds that:

A. The 4 Director of Engineering or his designee 1is
authorized to appkdve the project manual and plans for the Southfield
Pavement Project in advance of construction, pursuant to Government Code
Section 830.6.

B. A bond for the faithful performance of the work, and a
bond to guarantee the payment of all claims for labor and materials
furnished and for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code, each
in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price shall
be provided by the contractor as prescribed by applicable laws and
regulations and the contract specifications.

C. The procedure prescribed by applicable laws, regulations
and the contract specifications shall be taken for the execution of said
contract.

Page 2 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-13929



SECTION 5. The Board hereby finds and determines that:

A. The proposed actions to approve the plans and project
manual and award the construction contract was reviewed in accordance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and CEQA
Guidelines. '

B. This project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant
to Section 15301 Existing Facilities, which exempts the operation,
repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration
of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involvingd negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the timglof the lead agency’s
determination,

SECTION 6. This resclution is not evidence of and deoes not create
or constitute (a) a contract, or the grant{of any right, \entitlement or
property interest, or (b) any obligation®r liability on €he part of the
Board or any officer or employee of the Board. his resolution approves
and authorizes the execution of an agreementds) in accordance with the
terms of this resolution. Unless andduntil a separate written
agreement (3) is duly executed on behalf of the Board as authorized by
this resolution, is signed and @ppreved as to)form and legality by the
Port Attorney, and is delivered ‘te othér contracting party, there shall
be no valid or effective agreement(s).

Page 3 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-13929




7/11/19
Item No.: 6.3 (2)

MCR/msr
BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS UM)

CITY OF OAKLAND

RESOLUTION APPROVING PROJECT BUDGET OF $1,993,000;
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
TO APPROVE THE PROJECT MANUAL AND PLANS ;
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH DESILVA GATES CONSTRUCTIOGN LP IN THE
AMOUNT OF $971,971 AND AUTHORIZING (HE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS), IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $195,000 FOR THE TAXIWAY R
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (EASTERN) PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commisshonérs (“Board”) has reviewed
and evaluated the Agenda Report Item 6.3%dated July 11, 2019 (“Agenda
Report”) and related agenda matedals, has regeived the expert testimony
of Port of Oakland (“Port”) staff, “ang has prowided opportunities for
and taken public comment; and

WHEREAS, that in agfiflg, upon \LHis matter, the Board has exercised
its independent judgmest based on substantial evidence in the record and
adopts and relies upgh the faects, data, analysis, and findings set forth
in the Agenda Repoft,, and ifi mekated|agenda materials and in testimony
received:

NOW, THEREFORE , BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Based upon the information contained in the Agenda
Report, and testimony received, the Board finds that:

A. it id in the best interest of the Port to authorize and
approve constructiefl project budget in the amount of $1,993,000 for the
Construction of Taxiway R Pavement Rehabilitation (Eastern) Project
(“Taxiway R Project”).

B. It is in the best interest of the Port to authorize the
Taxiway R Project.

Cs The development and use provided for in the project
manual and the subsequent use of the development approved by this
resolution are in conformity with the General Plan of the City of
Oakland.

Page 1 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-13930



D. Pursuant to the Port Purchasing Ordinance, it is in the
best interest of the Port to delegate to the Executive Director the
authority to finally resolve all bid protests in connection with this
project.

SECTION 2. The Board hereby approves the following:

A. Authorize project budget of $1,993,000 for the Taxiway
R Project. :

B. Delegation of authority to the Director of Engineering
to approve the Plans and Project Manual for the Taxiway R Project.

C. Award of a contract for construgbtion of the Taxiway R
Project to DeSilva Gates Construction LP, Jthe \lowest responsible
responsive bidder, in a total aggregate amountinot to éxceed $971,971.

D. Rejection of all other bi@ls received for \the Taxiway R
Project and direction that securities @eccompanying said bids shall be
returned to the respective bidders.

SECTION 3. The Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director to:

A. Finally resolve bid protests idn connection with this
project pursuant to the Port Purchasing Ordinance.

B. Award offf@bhecontract! for construction of the Taxiway R
Project to DeSilva @ates  Construetion LP, the lowest responsible
responsive bidder, im a total aggregale amount not to exceed $971,971.

C. Issue ‘cortract change orders to The extent necessary
for the Taxiway. R Project in an amount not to exceed $195,000.

SECTION 4. The Board further finds that:

A. The Director of Engineering or his designee 1is
authorized te sapprove/the project manual and plans for the Taxiway R
Project in advamnece of construction, pursuant to Government Code Section
830.6.

B. A bond for the faithful performance of the work, and a
bond to guarantee the payment of all claims for labor and materials
furnished and for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code, each
in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price shall
be provided by the contractor as prescribed by applicable laws and
regulations and the contract specifications.

C. The procedure prescribed by applicable laws, regulations
and the contract specifications shall be taken for the execution of said
contract.

Page 2 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-13530



SECTION 5. The Board hereby finds and determines that:

A. The proposed actions to approve the plans and project
manual and award the construction contract was reviewed in accordance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and CEQA
Guidelines.

B. This project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant
to Section 15301 Existing Facilities, which exempts the operation,
repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration
of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving  negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of 'the lead agency’s
determination.

SECTION 6. This resolution is not evidenCe of and does not create
or constitute (a) a contract, or the grant of any right, entitlement ox
property interest, or (b) any obligation oplliability omn the part of the
Board or any officer or employee of the Board. This resolution approves
and authorizes the execution of an agréement (s)h in accordance with the
terms of this resolution, Unless and ufitil a separate written
agreement (s) 1is duly executed on behalf offChe Board as authorized by
this resolution, is signed and approved as to form and legality by the
Port Attorney, and is delivered¢dt@pother conthacting party, there shall
be no valid or effective agreement (s).

Page 3 of 3
LEGAL-1193800232-13930



7/11/19 /
Item No: 6.3 (B)
MCR/msr,

BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS

CITY OF OAKLAND

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, (“AIP")
GRANTS FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2019.

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissiong@s (“Board¥)jhas reviewed and
evaluated the Agenda Report Item 6.3 dateddduly 11, 2019 (MAgenda Report”)
and related agenda materials, has receified thegexpert teStimony of Port
of Oakland (“Port”) staff, and has pr@wvided ogfportunities for and taken
public comment; and

WHEREAS, that in acting wd@m, this mat€ér, the Board has exercised
its independent judgment based on subBtantial @widence in the record and
adopts and relies upon the facts} data, aflalysis, and findings set forth
in the Agenda Report, and in rel@teddagenda materials and in testimony
received:

NOW, THEREFORE/ BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Based dipon theinformation contained in the Agenda
Report, and testimony %eceived, the Board finds that it is in the best
interest of #he Perb, to approve the submittal and acceptance of Federal
Aviation Administratien Alrport Improvement Program (“FAA AIP”) grant
applicati@ns to the Federal Aviation Administration for all eligible work
for Federal FEiscal Year 2019.

SECTION 2. "TheMoard hereby approves the submission of and acceptance
of FAA AIP grants $6r all eligible work for Federal Fiscal Year 2019.

SECTION 3. The Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director to
submit and accept FAA AIP grants on behalf of said Board, and to execute
and submit all documents which may be necessary or convenient to complete
said applications when said Grant Offers are released by the FAA for
Federal Fiscal Year 2019. The Secretary is hereby authorized and directed
to attest to the execution of such grant agreements, if deemed necessary.

SECTION 4. This project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant
to Section 15301 Existing Facilities, which exempts the operation, repair,
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of
existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment,
or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.

Page 1 of 2
LEGAL-1193800232-13931



SECTION 5. This resclution is not evidence of and does not create
or constitute (a) a contract, or the grant of any right, entitlement or
property interest, or (b) any obligation or liability on the part of the
Board or any officer or employee of the Board. This resolution approves
and authorizes the execution of an agreement(s) in accordance with the
terms of this resolution. Unless and until a separate written
agreement (s) is duly executed on behalf of the Board as authorized by
this resolution, is signed and approved as to form and legality by the
Port Attorney, and is delivered to other contracting party, there shall
be no valid or effective agreement(s).

‘ Page 2 of 2
LEGAL-1193800232-13931





